March 1, 2001

Kenneth Parr 3 i :

US Bureau of Reclamation i E =3
Rapid City Field Office g .
515 9" Street, Room 101 £ PR
Rapid City, SD 57701 hot 08

Re: Angostura Unit, Draft EIS
Dear Mr. Parr,

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Draft EIS for the Angostura Unit. 1 have the
following comments to offer:

The Cheyenne River watershed is a unique situation in that point and non-point source
contributions from upstream of Angostura Reservoir are collected and stored in the reservoir.
Then they are released into an irrigation canal or the Cheyenne River downstream of the dam in
what must be considered as a point source for water quality purposes. Further, the retum flows
from the imigated lands are returned to the Cheyenne River in a combination of point and non-
point sources downstream of the dam.

The Cheyenne River is an impacted river of the dam. [A Total

Daily Load (TMDL) should be established for multiple water quality parameters for the nver]
Until the loadings from point and non-point sources to the Cheyenne River are properly
separated and quantified, the actual impact of i ions such as the

Reservoir, irrigation return flows, and watershed runoff cannot be determined. Once the
loadings are separated by proper study, the individual source impacts can be determined and
improvement of point source along with point source best

practices can be addressed.

2 [(Repeatedly throughout the Draft EIS and in the Appendices Q, T, and Z, the case is made that

here is a fack of i flow and data overa period of
time to properly evaluate the current impacted condition of the Cheyenne River. The Table S.1
summarizes modeled impacts of the considered altematives. The Draft EIS implies (although
data is i ient and the { ips are highly over time and distance) that the

on at least the impact of the alternatives for the developed
hypolhetlcal situation. The actual impact of choosing any of the altematives is not currently
known and will not be determined with the current database of mformatlun]

It would seem, that a valid to ing the Unit would be to enter into a
short term contract that allowed concurrent scientific establishment of baseline water quality
conditions, and also allowed for of system efficiencies and best

management practices. |if proper funding were in place at the initiation of the recontracting
period, | would suggest that a five-year time period would be appropriate to complete necessary
TMDL studies and to evaluate different flow scenarios to determine the best benefit
environmentally to Angostura Reservoir and the Cheyenne River. Also, methods of improving
the irrigation system could be defined, specified, and evaluated during this time period.]

Angostura Unit, Draft EIS

4 [I also noted that no discussion of mitigation measures for identified impacts were included in the

36

Draft EIS]

| think that BOR and the cooperating agencies have done a great job of compiling the available
information for this study area and cooperating in completion of this report. | hope that the next
step in recontracting the Angostura Unit will include provisions for actual study and evaluation of
ongoing impacts to the reservoir and the river. | also hope that the recontracting will include
sufficient flexibility to implement improvements to the system based on the study results.

| have greatly appreciated the opportunity to participate in this process for the Angostura Unit
Please do not hesitate to contact me if | can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Bruce W. Berdanier, PhD, PE

COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

1. Reclamation doesn’t have authority to establish TMDLs. The methodology used

in the EIS analysis does recognize the intervening point and nonpoint loads, the latter

of which constitute virtually all of the sources in the Angostura area. Although the
recognition is not explicit, it is inherent in the interrelationships developed for the impact
analysis. Admittedly, it is based on historic conditions. However, the recommendation
for a five year study would develop a similar historic record which would suffer from the
same inherent problems as the method used, that is, it would assume that these conditions
would represent the future, the impact analysis period. It would also require that
relationships similar to those used in the impact analysis would still have to be developed
to perform an impact analysis.

2. For the reasons stated in the response to comment No. 1, no matter how much
better data would be gathered, the effect would be similar. The data would have to be
extrapolated at least over time, and probably over space, to perform an impact analysis.
Reclamation believes the available data are adequate for the analysis and that the analysis
presents a fair comparison of the impacts of the various alternatives.

3. Gathering another five years of data—with or without TMDLs—probably wouldn’t
change the analysis or findings in the EIS. As stated in the response to comment No. 1,
TMDL studies should be initiated by the State or the Tribes.

4. The Improved Efficiencies Alternative, selected as the Preferred Alternative, would
include measures to institute BMPs and to implement water conservation, would make
water available for other uses besides irrigation, and would set up a public process to
determine uses for the saved water (pp. 22-24 in the EIS). Also, analyses in the EIS
determined that impacts of the Improved Efficiencies Alternative wouldn’t be significant
and thus wouldn’t warrant mitigation beyond that described in the alternative.
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2 [(,(/y " &4 Aerme e M 2. The District paid off construction costs of the distribution system in 1998 and is
W }L @& ﬁ, now paying off construction costs of the dam (the District pays yearly operation and
aul 5’ acns LZ/"‘-"L“{ 4 maintenance costs of the unit, as well). The dam, delivery system, and other facilities of

M W , . (j P the Angostura Unit, however, are property of the United States; neither the District nor
63 individual irrigators have equity in them.
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D’/ JUL Parweeo - [ 0/”& 71"0/& pﬂ“"k {D /’71‘ 3. Operation and maintenance costs of Angostura State Recreation Area are greater than
the revenues from entrance fees. If South Dakota Department of Game, Fish and Parks
Mo 1o —‘d‘i’ b] MW“"V;“M\ were to collect fees greater than these costs, the surplus would be turned over to the
. M ,QLW £ ,ﬁ/ W U.S. Treasury. Construction costs were discounted because the Angostura Unit provides

recreation benefits, thus indirectly benefitting the irrigators.
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